SANDY HSU
MEAN WELL ENTERPRISES CO LTD
28 WUQUAN 3RD RD WUGU DIST
NEW TAIPEI  Date: 2016/11/30
248 TAIWAN  Subscriber: 710861002
  PartySite: 74570
  File No: E215312
  Project No: 4787579141

TDR-480 – 24
I      II
I. Model Designation
TDR-480
II. Denoting output voltage
24: +24Vdc (24-28 Vdc)
48: +48Vdc (48-55 Vdc)
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 4 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
MODEL TDR-480-24 FIGS. 1 THRU 3
General – Figs. 1 thru 3 show an external and internal view of Model
TDR-480-24.
1. Chassis – Aluminum and stainless (SGCC), minimum 0.6 mm thick, two
pieces secure together by screw, see ILL. 1 for dimension details.
2.  Din-Rail Kit - Aluminum, minimum 1.6 mm thick, fixed to chassis by
screw, see ILL. 2 for dimension details.
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 5 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report Revised:  2018-01-25
PRINTED WIRING BOARD (TDR-480A) OF MODEL TDR-480-24 - FIG. 4 AND FIG. 5
General – Fig. 4 and Fig. 5 show Printed Wiring Board (TDR-480A) of
Model TDR-480-24.
3.  Printed Wiring Boards (TDR-480A) – R/C (ZPMV2), rated min. V-1, min.
105C, suitable for direct support according to UL 796. See ILL. 3
for components and trace layout.
4.  Input Terminal Block (TB1) – R/C (XCFR2), the following types may be
used:
Manufacturer Type Rating
*Switchlab Inc (E167040)
MB910-952(@44)
300 V, min 30 A, 115C, UG=D,
FW=2
MB912(@78)
300 V, min 5 A, 115C, UG=D,
FW=2
Dinkle Enterpirse Co Ltd
(E102914)
EK950V(@159)
300 V, 30 A, 105C. UG=C
FW=2.
5.  Chokes (L1, L2, L3) – Optional. Toroidal type, Overall measured 16.5
by 16.5 by 10 mm thick. See ILL. 4 for details. Constructed as
follows:
A.  Core: Ferrite.
B.  Coil: R/C (OBMW2), rated minimum 105ºC, enameled copper wire
wound on core.
6.  Fuses (FS1, FS2, FS3) – R/C (JDYX2), secured on PWB by soldering,
overall sleeved with tubing, the following types may be used:
Manufacturer Type Rating
Conquer Electronics Co Ltd.(E82636) UDE, UDE-A 4 A, 500 V
Littelfuse Inc (E10480) 477 4 A, 500 V
7.  Y-Capacitor (C22) – Optional. R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 500 V, max. 220
pF, min. 85ºC.
8.  Y-Capacitor (C30) – Optional. R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 500 V, max.
2200 pF, min. 85ºC.
9.  Y-Capacitor (C3) – Optional. R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 500 V, max. 4700
pF, min. 85ºC.
10.  X-Capacitors (C1, C2, C7) – Optional. R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 300 V,
max. 1.0 uF, min. 85ºC.
11.  Inductor (LF1) – Toroidal type, overall measured 23.5 mm by 24.5 by
max. 15 mm thick. See ILL. 5 for details. Constructed as follows:
A. Core: Ferrite.
B. Coil:  any R/C (OBJT2), rated min. 105ºC, triple insulation wire
wound on core.
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 6 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
12.  Varistors (ZNR1, ZNR2, ZNR3) – any R/C (VZCA2), rated min. 625 Vac,
min. 85ºC.
13.  Diodes (D5, D6, D7, D8, D9, D10) – Rated min. 1300 V, min. 3 A.
14.  Inductor (LF2) – Toroidal type, overall measured 22 mm by 20.5 by
11.5 mm thick, see ILL. 6 for details. Constructed as follows:
A. Core: Ferrite.
B.  Coil: one is R/C (OBMW2), rated min. 105ºC, the other is R/C
(OBJT2), rated min. 105ºC.

may be used:
MANUFACTURER/FILE
NUMBER TYPE DESIGNATION RATING
Sumitomo Bakelite
Co., Ltd. (E41429)
PM-9820 V-0, HWI=0, HAI=2, CTI=3,
RTI=150°C
PM-9630 V-0, HWI=0, HAI=0, CTI=3,
RTI=170°C
E I Dupont De
Nemours & Co Inc
(E41938)
FR530 V-0, HWI=3, HAI=1, CTI=2,
RTI=155°C
Nan Ya Plastics Corp
Plastics 4th Div
(E130155)
1403G3 V-0, HWI=4, HAI=0, CTI=2,
RTI=130°C
Chang Chun Plastics
Co., Ltd. (E59481)
T355J V-0, HWI=1, HAI=0, CTI=3,
RTI=150°C
T375HF V-0, HWI=0, HAI=0, CTI=3,
RTI=150°C
4115(100%Virgin) V-0, HWI=4, HAI=1, CTI=3,
RTI=120°C
4130(100%Virgin) V-0, HWI=4, HAI=0, CTI=2,
RTI=140°C
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 8 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
21.  MOSFETs (Q901, Q902) – Rated min. 950 V, min. 12 A.
22.  Y-Capacitors (C25, C26) – Optional. R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 500 V,
max. 1000 pF, min. 85ºC.
23.  Diodes (D910, D911) – Rated min. 600 V, min. 12 A.
24.  Heat Sink (HS901)- Copper alloy, solder on PWB. See ILL. 8 for
overall dimension.
25.  Internal wirings – R/C (AVLV2/8), rated min. 300 V, min. 105 ºC, min.
18 AWG (0.82 mm2), interconnected between printed wiring boards (TDR-
480B and TDR-480C).
26.  Mylar – R/C (QMFZ2), minimum 0.4 mm, interposed between Printed
Wiring Board (TDR-480B) and chassis by physical fit. Refer to ILL. 10
for overall dimension. The following types may be used:
MANUFACTURER/FILE NUMBER MODEL NAME RATING
FORMEX, DIV OF ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS
INC, FORMERLY(E121855)
FORMEX GK-(a)(b)(f1) V-0, 115C
SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS US L L C
(E121562)
FR700(GG) V-0, 130C
3M TAIWAN LTD(E305006) IS-250-a V-0, 130C
SUN DELTA CORP(E301813) VS(f) V-0, 130C
SICHUAN DONGFANG INSULATING
MATERIAL CO LTD(E199019)
DFR117, DFR 117ECOB V-0, 80C
SICHUAN LONGHUA FILM CO
LTD(E254551)
PP-(i)(j) V-0, 105C
SHENZHEN BORNSUN INDUSTRIAL CO LTD
(E256822)
BN-FP V-0, 130C
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 9 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
PRINTED WIRING BOARD (TDR-480C) OF MODEL TDR-480-24 FIG. 8 AND FIG. 9
General – Fig. 8 and Fig. 9 show Printed Wiring Board (TDR-480C) of
Model TDR-480-24.
27.  Printed Wiring Board (TDR-480C) – R/C (ZPMV2), rated min. V-1, min.
105C, suitable for direct support according to UL 796. See ILL. 11
for components and trace layout.
28.  Capacitor (C5) – Rated min. 400V, max. 150uF, min. 105C.
29.  MOSFETs (Q1, Q2) – Rated min. 600 V, min. 20 A.
30.  Heat Sink (HS1) - Copper alloy, solder on PWB, see ILL. 12 for
overall dimension.
31.  Optical Isolators (U3, U4) – R/C (FPQU2), rated isolation voltage
minimum 5000 V ac, operating temperature min. 100ºC, the following
types may be used:
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION
Cosmo Electronics Corp. (E169586) K1010
Lite-On Technology Corp (E113898) LTV817,LTV-817M
Sharp Corp Electronic Components And Devices Div
(E64380)
PC123
TOSHIBA CORP, SEMICONDUCTOR CO DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTOR
DIV (E67349)
TLP781F
TLP781
Vishay Semiconductor Gmbh (E76222) CNY65
Everlight Electronics Co Ltd (E214129) EL817
32.  Bridge Capacitor (C31) – Optional. Any R/C (FOWX2), rated min. 500 V,
maximum 1000 pF, min. 85ºC.
33.  Heat sink (HS100) - Copper alloy, soldering on PWB, See ILL. 13 for
overall dimension.
34.  Capacitors (C102, C103, C104, C105, C106) – Rated min. 35 V, min.
1500uF, min. 105ºC.
35.  MOSFETs (Q100, Q102) – Rated min. 80 V, min. 90 A.
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 10 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
36.  Transformer (T1) – R/C (OBJY2), YU JING TECHNOLOGY CO LTD (E237684),
Type SBI4.2, Class 130 (B) insulation system. Refer to ILL. 14 for
details. Construction as following:
Alternate - R/C (OBJY2), MEAN WELL CO LTD (E339516), Type SBI4.2,
Class 130 (B) insulation system.
A. Core – Ferrite, overall 40.5 mm by 32.1 mm by 47.5 mm.
B.  Bobbin – R/C (QMFZ2), two flanges bobbin, minimum 0.75 mm thick,
see below for details.
MANUFACTURER/FILE
NUMBER TYPE DESIGNATION RATING
Sumitomo Bakelite
Co., Ltd. (E41429)
PM-9820
V-0, HWI=0, HAI=2, CTI=3,
RTI=150°C
PM-9630
V-0, HWI=0, HAI=0, CTI=3,
RTI=170°C
E I Dupont De
Nemours & Co Inc
(E41938)
FR530
V-0, HWI=3, HAI=1, CTI=2,
RTI=155°C
C. Windings – Layer wound. Enameled copper magnet wire for primary
winding.  R/C (OBMW2), Types MW28 or MW75 or MW79 or MW80 or
MW82 or MW83 or UEWN/U rated 130C
D. Triple Insulation Windings – R/C (OBJT2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
Furukawa Electric Co., Ltd.
(E206440)
TEX-E 130
Totoku Electric Co., Ltd.
(E166483)
TIW-2X 130
TIW-3X 155
E. Insulation Tape – R/C (OANZ2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
3M Company Electrical Markets
Div (Emd) (E17385)
1351-1 (a), 1351T-1 (a),
1351T-2 (a), 1351T-3 (a),
1318-1 (a), 1350F-1 (b),
1350T-1 (b), 1350T-3 (b),
1351-2 (C)
130
Bondtec Pacific Co., Ltd.
(E175868)
370S (b), 371F (a)
130
Symbio Inc. (E50292)
35660Y (e), MY9YAF (h), 35660
(a)
130
Jingjiang Yahua Pressure
Sensitive Glue Co., Ltd.
(E165111)
CT* (b)(g)
130
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 11 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
F. Tubing - R/C (YDPU2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
Great Holding Industrial Co.,
Ltd. (E156256)
TFL, TFS, TFT 200
Zeus Industrial Products Inc.
(E64007)
TFE-LW-150, TFE-TW-300,
TFE-SW-600
200
G. Varnish – R/C (OBOR2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
John C Dolph Co (E317427) BC-346A, BC-359 155
Elantas Electrical Insulation
Elantas Pdg Inc (E75225)
468-2 (d), 468-2FC (d),
468-2-7-xxF (d), 468-2-
7FC-xxF (d), V1630FS
130
Kyocera Corporation (E83702) TVB2180T*(a) 155
Hitachi Chemical Co., Ltd.
(E72979)
WP-2952F-2G 130
Elantas Electrical Insulation
Elantas Pdg Inc. (E75225)
V1630FS 155
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 12 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
MODEL TDR-480-48
General – Model TDR-480-48 is similar with Model TDR-480-24 described
in Fig. 1 thru. 9 except as noted below:
34.  Capacitors (C102, C103, C104, C105, C106) – Rated min. 63 V, min.
470uF, min. 105ºC.
35.  MOSFETs (Q100, Q102) – Rated minimum 150 V, minimum 30 A.
36.  Transformer (T1) – R/C (OBJY2), YU JING TECHNOLOGY CO LTD (E237684),
Type SBI4.2, Class 130 (B) insulation system. Refer to ILL. 15 for
details. Construction as following:
Alternate - R/C (OBJY2), MEAN WELL CO LTD (E339516), Type SBI4.2,
Class 130 (B) insulation system.
A. Core – Ferrite, overall 40.5 mm by 32.1 mm by 47.5 mm.
B.  Bobbin – R/C (QMFZ2), two flange bobbin, minimum 0.71 mm thick,
see below for details.
MANUFACTURER/FILE
NUMBER TYPE DESIGNATION RATING
Sumitomo Bakelite
Co., Ltd. (E41429)
PM-9820
V-0, HWI=0, HAI=2, CTI=3,
RTI=150°C
PM-9630
V-0, HWI=0, HAI=0, CTI=3,
RTI=170°C
E I Dupont De
Nemours & Co Inc
(E41938)
FR530
V-0, HWI=3, HAI=1, CTI=2,
RTI=155°C
C. Windings – Layer wound. Enameled copper magnet wire for primary
winding.  R/C (OBMW2), Types MW28 or MW75 or MW79 or MW80 or
MW82 or MW83 or UEWN/U rated 130C
D. Triple Insulation Windings – R/C (OBJT2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
Furukawa Electric Co., Ltd.
(E206440)
TEX-E 130
Totoku Electric Co., Ltd.
(E166483)
TIW-2X 130
TIW-3X 155
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27 Page 13 Issued:  2016-11-24
 and Report
E. Insulation Tape – R/C (OANZ2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
3M Company Electrical Markets
Div (Emd) (E17385)
1351-1 (a), 1351T-1 (a),
1351T-2 (a), 1351T-3 (a),
1318-1 (a), 1350F-1 (b),
1350T-1 (b), 1350T-3 (b),
1351-2 (C)
130
Bondtec Pacific Co., Ltd.
(E175868)
370S (b), 371F (a)
130
Symbio Inc. (E50292)
35660Y (e), MY9YAF (h),
35660 (a)
130
Jingjiang Yahua Pressure
Sensitive Glue Co., Ltd.
(E165111)
CT* (b)(g)
130
F. Tubing - R/C (YDPU2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
Great Holding Industrial Co.,
Ltd. (E156256)
TFL, TFS, TFT 200
Zeus Industrial Products Inc.
(E64007)
TFE-LW-150, TFE-TW-300,
TFE-SW-600
200
G. Varnish – R/C (OBOR2), see below for details.
MANUFACTURER TYPE DESIGNATION RATED, ºC
John C Dolph Co (E317427) BC-346A, BC-359 155
Elantas Electrical Insulation
Elantas Pdg Inc (E75225)
468-2 (d), 468-2FC (d),
468-2-7-xxF (d), 468-2-
7FC-xxF (d), V1630FS
130
Kyocera Corporation (E83702) TVB2180T*(a) 155
Hitachi Chemical Co., Ltd.
(E72979)
WP-2952F-2G 130
Elantas Electrical Insulation
Elantas Pdg Inc. (E75225)
V1630FS 155
File E215312 Vol. 1 Sec. 27  FIG-1 Issued: 2016-11-24
     And Report